
0CD-ARTESIA 

M A R T I N Y A T E S , III 

191 2 - 1 9 B S 

F R A N K W. YATES 

1 9 3 6 - 1 9 8 6 

S . B Y A T E S 
i 9 1 a -ZODB 

1 0 5 S O U T H F O U R T H S T R E E T 

A R T E S I A , NEW M E X I C O B B 2 1 D - 2 1 1 8 
T E L E P H O N E ( 5 7 5 ) 7 4 3 - 1 4 7 1 

w w w . y a f e s p e t r o l e u m . c o m 

February 25, 2014 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District II 
811 South First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Mr. Duncan Whitlock 
BLM - Carlsbad Field Office 
620 East Greene Street 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 

RE: Martha AIK Federal #1 
30-015-26549 
Section 11,T22S-R31E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Mr. Bratcher and Mr. Whitlock, 

J D H N A . YATES 
C H A I R M A N EMERITUS 

J D H N A . Y A T E S J R . 
C H A I R M A N DF T H E B O A R D 

P R E S I D E N T 

J D H N D. P E R I N I 
EXECUTIVE VICE P R E S I D E N T 

C H I E F F I N A N C I A L OFFICER 

J A M E S S . B R O W N 
C H I E F O P E R A T I N G OFFICER 

APPROV, ED 
MAR 1 3 2014 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE 

SEE ATTACHED FOR 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

SUBJECT TO LIKE 
APPROVAL BY STATE 

Yates Petroleum Corporation would like to submit the following plan of work to you regarding the 
two releases that occurred at the above mentioned facility on April 18, 2013 (2RP-1631) and April 
27, 2013 (2RP-1643). The April 18, 2013 release was 850 barrels produced water and 33 barrels of 
oil, with 650 barrels of produced water and 20 barrels of oil recovered. The April 27, 2013 release 
was 250 barrels of produced water and 1 barrel of oil with no amounts recovered. Both releases 
occurred in the field to the south of the batteiy and inside the unlined bermed battery. After both 
releases Yates had excavated the visibly impacted soils, approximately 1 '-2' from surface level in the 
field south ofthe battery, areas where the releases pooled had more soils excavated. Yates also 
excavated soils from within the battery to the extent that was practicable for safety reasons. All soils 
excavated were disposed of at a NMOCD approved facility. 

Initial TPH/BTEX and Chloride delineation samples were taken and were sent to a NMOCD 
approved facility. The release area was split and sampled in four separate sections MB, MF1, MF2, 
and MF3, please see analytical report H301097. Analytical results in section MB were elevated, but 
due to safety and practicability reasons Yates could not complete further vertical delineation within 
this area. Analytical results also showed elevated chloride levels in the field to the south ofthe 
batteiy so Yates did further vertical delineation in sections MF1, MF2, and MF3, please see 
analytical report H302034. These analytical results still showed elevated chloride levels in the field 
and Yates was asked by NMOCD and BLM to complete further vertical delineation. At a meeting on 
September 23, 2013, NMOCD and BLM agreed that Yates could just do one sample point closest to 
section MF3. This further vertical delineation was completed by a core rig and the sample point was 
labeled MF4, please see analytical report H400167. 

K A T H Y H . P D R T E R 

SECRETARY 
D E N N I S B. K IN BEY 

TREASURER 



Based off of previous conversations with NMOCD and BLM, complete vertical delineation 
analytical results, and depth to ground water, Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to leave all 
chloride impacted soils in place and use a natural caliche/top soil cap over the release area. Yates 
will create a cap over the entire release area with 2' of caliche and 2' of topsoil. The caliche would 
be packed as much as possible to create a good barrier over the chloride impacted soils. The 4' cap 
would allow a good root zone for the area to re-vegetate. Yates also feels that with this layer of 
caliche in the cap and other hard layers we encountered while completing vertical delineation 
sampling, it is unlikely that the chlorides left in place would reach groundwater that is greater than 
100'. Due to the small amounts of vain the area sees, Yates also feels that the chlorides left in place 
would not be pushed further down and would therefore not reach groundwater. 

When backfilling /creating the barrier over the release area, Yates will make sure the release area is 
above the surrounding surface levels to ensure that a pooling area is not created. 

The site will be added to our seeding list for June 2014 and then monitored for re-vegetation. 

I f NMOCD or BLM has an objection to the proposed work, please respond with an email. If there 
• are no objections from NMOCD or BLM, Yates would like to begin work no later than Tuesday, 
March 4, 2014. 

If you have any questions or concerns, I can be reached at (575) 748-4111 or by email at 
acannon@yatespetroleum.com. 

Thank You, 

Amber Cannon 
Environmental Regulatory Agent 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Enclosure(s) 
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Martha AIK Federal #1 
Cardinal Laboratories 

Analytical Report-
H301097 Sample Area Samp le Date Samp le Type Depth BTEX G R O DRO TOTAL Chlo r ides 

M B - r Release Area 5/6/2013 Grab/Backhoe V ND ND ND ND 5,120 
MB-2' Release Area 5/6/2013 Grab/Backhoe 2' ND ND ND ND 8,240 
MB-3' Release Area 5/6/2013 Grab/Backhoe 3' ND ND ND ND 6,000 
MB-4" Release Area 5/6/2013 Grab/Backhoe 4' ND ND ND ND 6,000 
MB-5' Release Area 5/6/2013 Grab/Backhoe 5' ND ND ND ND 5,440 
WIB-6' Release Area 5/6/2013 Grab/Backhoe 6' ND ND ND ND 6,080 
MF1-V Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 1' ND ND 28.3; 28.3 •5,840 
MF1-2' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 2- ND ND 41.1 41.1 5,760 
MF1-3' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe y ND >ND ND ND 7,520: 
MF1-4' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 4 ' ND ND ND ND 10;600 
MF1-5' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 5' ND ND ND ND 15,600 
MF1-6" Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 6 1 ND ND ND ND 12.200 
WIF2-1" Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe V ND ND 189 189. 6,000 
IME2;2' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe T ND ND ND ND 6,160 
MF2-3' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 3' ND ND ND ND 8,000 
MF2-4' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 4" ND ND ND ND 21,000 
MF2-5' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 5' ND ND ND ND 21,000 
MF2-6' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 6' ND ND ND ND 22,000 
MF3-1" Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 1 ' ND ND ND ND 6,320 
MF3-2" Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 2' ND ND ND ND 5,840 
MF3-3' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 3' ND ND ND ND 15,200 
MF3-4' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 4 ' ND ND ND ND 18,800 
MF3-5' Release Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 5' ND ND ND ND 7,680 
MF3-6' Kelease Area 5/6/2013 Composi te/Backhoe 6' ND ND ND ND 6,800 

Analytical Report-
H302034 Samp le Area Sample Date Samp le Type Depth Chlorides 

MF1-7 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe T 6,240 
MF1-8 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 8' 28 ;400 
MF1-9 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 9' 30,800 

MF1-10 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 10' 24,600 
MF1-11 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 11" 14;600 
WIF1-12 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 12 11,800 
MF2-7 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 7' 25i200 
MF2=8 Release Area 8/22/20.13 Grab/Backhoe 8' 22,200 
MF2-9 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 9' 17;000 
WIF3-7 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 7" 23,200 
WIF3-8 Release Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 8' 13,900 
MF3-9 Kelease Area 8/22/2013 Grab/Backhoe 9' 28,400 

Analytical Report-
H400167 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth Chlorides 

MF*-10 Release Area 1/17/2014 Core Rig Grab 10' 16;400 

WIF4-15 Release Area .1/17/2014 Core Rig Grab" 15' 544 . 

MF4-20 Release-Area .1/17/2014 Core Rig Grab 20' 224 

Site Ranking is Zero (0). Depth to Ground Water >100' (approx. 150', Section 11-22S-31E, per Trend Map). 
All results are ppm.Chlorides for documentation. 
Released: 850 B/PW, 33 B/O; Recovered: 650 B/PW, 20 B/O. Release Date: 4/18/2013 (2RP-1631) 
Released: 250 B/PW, 1 B/O; Recovered: 0 B/PW, 0 B/O. Release Date: 4/27/2013 (2RP-1643). 
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i r n c : / \ R D i N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 13, 2013 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/08/13 11:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 9 



i L a b o r a t o r i e s 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For; 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 1' (H301097-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit 

6 0 0 0 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF2 - 2' (H301097-02) 
Chloride, SM4S00CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

6 1 6 0 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

05/10/2013 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier-

Sample ID: MF2 - 3' (H301097-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result 

sooo 

Reporting Limit 

16.0 

Analyzed 

05/10/2013 

Method Blank BS 

MD 432 

% Recovery True Value QC ' RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF2 - 4' (H301097-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recover/ True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 21000 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: UabJty and images . Carcfcral's lability ai*l cleat's evcKoivt remedy !w i t i , claim artjir>g, whsthe; bawd in cortfm.t « tort, shall be towed to tf* amoynt psici by c!>ert. tw aralpts, Ml (.Sairrc., including tsrse for ne^'genct arc 

any c-trwr cause wlatsocviu shall be deemed waived u r f ss mad* in wrung arvl rece-ved by Cardr j l within thirty (30) days after avnpieoon of the applicable service. In ro e/ent sralt Cardr-al be Ut \e for iroderua! or c&Tsiq^ntal damases. 

irf l jding, w i iou i linvtarun bus'icss jnterruptja-s, lass of use. or kss of profits incuted try die/*, i s substfanes, afflates or successors arising out of or related to the perfarrna-ice of the services h-ireo-ider by Cantrisl, ri*jarc!less oi whether Soch 

deitn is fcis«s ipon a-̂ y of the abo.e s»toJ rtajorw or mherwlM:. RevJii ttlate v i / 1 0 (.He sarr.plcs, riero^rt abtjve. I r is rupon ste!! rot tve ftpr&iucKl e>tfj>l f \ i v * i * wrtV.en approval of C a r i ^ Labcratcviti. 

J 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
a L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 5' (H301097-05) 

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

21000 16.0 05/10/2013 MD 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

10S 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF2 - 6'(H301097-06) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By; DW 

• Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 2 2 0 0 0 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

S a m p l e I D : M F 3 - 1 ' ( H 3 0 1 0 9 7 - 0 7 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6320 16.0 , 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: MF3 - 2' (H301097-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 5 8 4 0 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: MF3 - 3' (H301097-09) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 15200 16.0 ' 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PlMSE NOTE: Liability and Cama;es, Cardinals lability and client's exclusive remedy for sny claim adsrg, w r * t : w bised in contract or tort, shall re Lmiced to the arrant paid by client for aral^es. Ml cla-ms, Induing t r « « for rx^iaeoce arid 

a--ry Otr«r cayse wfatsoever stell be d«med *a i j « t u'Jsss made in wn&rg a r j receded b/ Card.'^l ivirfin tHrty (30) (Say; after comrtftson of tre eppkaW* service. In no event shall Cardnal t-e table for Inocenta! or conscftjenual damages. 

tr<t.*3iOQ. wthexrt limitation. bysrve« irr.^mptoTs, loss of uie, or toss of profits incurred by di tnt , its SuDsiariei, ablates w vj;ceMi>rs arising out of or (elated to f « perto-mance of cne services htvihnda- by Cardinal, rcgattless of *fiettier suJi 

daim is based \ ( m any of t r * atxr.e s\attd reason or ct fwwse. Rc i ' i x rdatt cmif to the wmt|-s WeniGed abo.-e. Trts repxt shell ret be reprodxc;! f . « p i it\ t-Jt w,th v.nr.en ipr/o.-a! of unJr.al Ubotetones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 9 \ 



i C A R D S W A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF3 - 4' (H301097-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed 

1 8 8 0 0 16.0 05/10/2013 

Method Blank BS 

ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

103 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF3 - 5' (H301097-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method eiank BS 

7680 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 

% Recovery Tiue Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF3 - 6' (H301097-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

6800 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 

% Recover/ True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MB - 1 ' (H301097-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

5120 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MB - 2' (H301097-14) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result 

8 2 4 0 

Reporting Limit 

16.0 

Analyzed 

05/10/2013 

Method Blank BS 

ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 . 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: UcWity and Damages, Cardinal's len i ty and client's ochrsiv- ( imejy (or claim ansng, v . r ^ / t r based in contract or l oa shall be l.rcvted to trie amount pad by rl; ent for ar-i l^cs. All claims, i n j j i r q t he * for nct^erxe and 

Sir offwr C3-J5C tvnatsarver snail be deemed »a;vrf urJ«s me^e In wmjro and received bf Card.nal wthn dirty (JO) days after completK-n of tr-e applicable service. In ro event ^ 1 1 Cd-J-.ndl C« laSte (nr ircidsr.til Of corseqj*r,oa! rjjrrtag^s, 

incljding, wi'J-out limitation, busr- f i ! intern^mc-ns, loss of \ae, or loss of profits incurred by dient, i s s-jbsidiaries, affil ates or successors arising O J I of cr related to tne pe-fonrunce of tr« services twe^-xler by Carrfm^, re^aidless of vitrei]-*/ Si^h 

claim is based upon any of trie above sated reasons or cihe/v/ise. fcesJts rdetf cVy to tl-e wm^cs identified above. Ths repom srull not be reixodxed t'cept i n h j wiinvfnrten anpro.-al of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 3' (H301097-15) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

6000 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

05/10/2013 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 . 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MB - 4' (H301097-16) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recover/ True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6000 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: MB - 5' (H301097-17) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5440 16.0 ' 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: MB - 6' (H301097-18) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recover/ True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6080 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: MF1 - 1' (H301097-19) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

' Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed 

5840 16.0 05/10/2013 

Method Blank 8S 

ND 432 

i Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabfccy and Damases. Cartel's l.aWity and dicncs e.el'.isive remedy lot any dim ansng, wl-elivi based in cc-ntraa of tote snail be lifted tn cne amojnl paid by- dam la analyses. Ail da.ms, indj}ng cfwse lor nc0,oer« and 
any otfiar cause .vhatsoever snail be deemed waived uriess made in wnrirg and received by Cardr-al wj»n ayrry (30) days aire' completion of th* applcable service. In ro e.ent si.ell cardinal be utile for irvcirjencal cr coryjedijencial damages, 
ird-ding, wicrvout limitation, tx^nrts interrupsons, loss of use, or loss of profit innjrred by client, its subrrdianes, arfilates or successors ansiro ojt of or related to He pc1c-m-.ence of trfl services l«rtunder by CanlMl, reqaratess of vrtwcivec cjjtri 
daim Is based icon any of cne above stated reasons or ochcrwise. KesJts relate oriy to dne samples itjennfied above. Tl-.s report snarl rvat be reproduced cccrjc In f-JI eritfi rvnram ap;ycr/al of Cardinal tabOfatdr.es. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I I M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For; 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF1 - 2' (H301097-20) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S 

5760 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF1 - 3' (H301097-21) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result 

7 5 2 0 

Reporting Limit 

16.0 

Analyzed 

05/10/2013 

Method Blank BS 

ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF1 - 4' (H301097-22) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chlor ide 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

10600 16.0 05/10/2013 ND 416 

j Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF1 - 5' (H301097-23) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

1 5 6 0 0 16.0 

Analyzed 

05/10/2013 

Method Blank BS 

ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3,77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF1 - 6' (H301097-24) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result 

12200 

Reporting Limit 

16.0 

Analyzed 

05/10/2013 

Method Blank BS 

ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PlEASE NOTE: uaoSiv/ ard Damages. Cardinal's vabirty and denes eucrccvre remedy to- arvy claim arising, wither based tn contract or col, sUB be limited Co err: amount paid by client fa analyses. «l daims, including chase for nedigerce and 
any o?«r cause whatsoever s-afl be deemed waived unless made in wntmg a'd ceceveo try Cacriinal va'cNn livrty ( j j ) days after compl-Bco of live applicable se.̂ ice. In ro evecit call Cardiral be liable for incidental cc corsequenbal damages, 
including, vathout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. its scjbooianes, am!a:es oc successors ansirvj out of or related to the r*erTD.mianee of Che services tvereurvJer by Cardral, reosrdess of wtirtfier such 
dalm is based upon any of tine abore stated reasons or ocnemvise. ftesiits relace only lo dvt samples idencfied above. Tris report s.hai! rvtt be leprtvluced e-.cept in M n-rh .vntcen approval of Ca-d'.-al laboracones. 

Celey D. Keene,. Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L E E L L D O r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECI'ED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*»* Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CTB does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLDXSE NOTE: Uabjrty and tornao-s. Ci 'Aral ' i iab^ty and dent's e*U.&<v.T remedy i V any clai-n ansng, Hf-^rr^r based in contract or icvt, shall be limited to tfie a r r w x pad by client for anal.ses. AP claims, inrjjd.ncj fose l v reglijince and 

any oS-*r cause v-hatsc-ever shsa be detuned «aw«J urlsss male in wiring ani received by Cardinal w.tJ-ir, frirty ( j0) flays aher cor-.pleccn of the applca^e Krv.ce. In no event stall Cardinal pe liWIe for inodBntal o- tonse^n-Jj l damages. 

Ircrjding, wtrout IirnutjOri, DuSr«s inwr^osns , l oa of use, or Usss of profits incurred by dunt, its subs-dianes, ablates or scKceisws irising Out of or related to uifi performance of ine se-vice5 teener by Cardnat, regardless of v/ietter sjen 

daim is based upon anyol the abj.e stated reasons or otherwise. RftsJiS relat; rr-Jy to the wmt fc j jcenrjfifd arjo.e. Tfus leport l iat i not be reorMuc-d Cicept in ful win wntien appro, al of Catinal Libcabnes-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM S8240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 

Sampler Signature: j j \ TS^OQl \ fig A Y L C A -

Project Name: 

Project #:_ 

Project Loc: 

PO#: 

Martha AIK Federal Battery 

30-015-26549 

o 
jco 

CD 
O) 
03 
0_ 

Eddy County 

1032020 

Fax No: Report Format: H Standard Q T R R P I IMPDFS 

e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com 
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H" 1 MF2-V V V 5/6/2013 11:00 AM u X s X X X X 

MF2-2' 2' 2' 5/6/2013 11:00 AM '1 X s X X X X 

3 MF2-3' 3' 3" 5/6/2013 11:00 AM i t X s X X X X 

MF2-4' 4' 4' 5/6/2013 11:00 AM : '1 X s X X X X 

S MF2-5' 5' 5" 5/6/2013 11:00 AM i1 X s X X X X 

MF2-6' 6' 6' 5/6/2013 11:00 AM ii'.' X s X X X X 

n MF3-1' r r 5/6/2013 11:30 AM '1 X s X X X X 

MF3-2' 2' 2' 5/6/2013 11:30 AM •1 X s X X X X 

MF3-3' 3' 3' 5/6/2013 11:30 AM. 1 X s X X X X 

MF3-4' 4' 4' 5/6/2013 • 11:30 AM .1 X s X X X X 

u MF3-5' . 5 ' . 5" .5/6/2013 11:30 AM ;1 X . s. X X X X 

MF3-6' 6' 6' 5/6/2013 11:30 AM ;"1 X s X X X X 
Special Instructions: TPH: 8015B, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 

on a separate report Thank you. 

SteJinqulshed by: ~ 

Relinquished by. 

Laboratory Comments 

VOCs Tree of Headspace? Y N 

Custody seals on containers) Cx< N 

Sample Hand Delivered Y N. " 
" ' b9.Sampi6r/Cife 

byCouner? UPS DHL FedEx LofieStar 

^^p^ratqf^U^^f l^ i i^pt^ 3'c 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland. Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANAL YSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 • 

Project Manager: '• Amber Cannon 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 

Sampler 

Project Name: 

Project #: 

Project Loc: 

Mar tha A IK Federal Battery 

30-015-26549 

Eddy County 

PO#: 1032020 

• S l g n a t u r e ^ j r ^ l r ^ A ( XV 

Fax No: 

e-mail: 

;.usepnly).' 

O R D E R S -

m 
< ^1 

acannon@yatespetroleum.corn 

FIELD CODE 

a-
a 
ra 
c 

E 
i -

Preservalion & # of Containers 

"5-

Matrix 

Analyze For 

TOTAL 

cn 
cc 
0_ 

Report Format: Standard • TRRP Q NPDES 

MB-r V 5/6/2013 10:00 AM X X 

1H MB-2' 2' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM 

IS MB-3" 3' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM 

MB-4' 4' 4.' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM 

MB-5' 5' 5' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM X 

MB-61 6' & 5/6/2013 10:00 AM X 

M MF1-1* V 5/6/2013 10:30 AM 

MF1-2' 2' 5/6/2013 10:30 AM 

MF1-3V 5/6/201.3 10:30 AM X 

MF1-4' 4" 5/6/2013 10:30 AM X 
ME1-5' 5', 5'. .5/6/2013. 10:30.AM 1 
MF1-6' 6' 5/6/2013 10:30 AM 1 X 

Special Instructions: 

Relinquished by, 

TPH:8015B, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 
on a separate report Thank you. j 

Date 

Laboratory. Comments; 

armm\ 
Time Received by. Time 

VOCs Free of Headspace? Y 

Custodv.seals<on^onteineff^>:^.LWiva/^j5-:^tKl: 

g£3ig 

Relinquished by: Date Time 

Relinquished by Dale Time 

Date 

<Da\e' 
P 

Time 

WW 
'•Time.: 

Sample Hand Delivered 
by Sampler/Cirent Rep ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL '• 

••'•\'i:'*rv:'b''̂  
ferpper3tuje;IJp 

Y - N 
' Y 1 N 

"FedEx Lprte Star 

,5 



C A R D I N A L 
L_a.LDO r a i t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 13, 2013 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/08/13 11:00, 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



m C A R D I I N J / X L , 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (S75) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 1' (H301097-01) 
BTEX8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 O.OSO 05/10/2013 ND 1.9S 98.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2,14 107 2.00 2,83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 ' 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.30Q 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 110% S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 210 105 200 0,918 

DRO >C10-C28 189 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 205 102 200 0.533 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

109% 65.2-1-10 

105% 6x6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE tiOTE: liability and Damagss. Caracal's tab.l.ry arwi client's exclusive remedy frx any daim an^ng, v,hetr € 1 [ « W d m contract or toa shall be limited tc the amount p3<d try dent for analyses. All daims, irvhjd'i-.rj t r n w f W rv^je.-vze a-vj 

eny otf«w wase wfiatMevw sfall j * fiesmeo w*ved ur(ess made in witinrj and receved by Ca'd-rat v,itr»n thirty (30) days a t o (ompferjun * of Ow appfcesbk Semite. in ro event shall Carina! tw U M * b r iracsrcal oc conse-q-jenSat (ia/napa, 

i t r j j ^ inq, v^tf-oA lifftWtion. &jsr«ss InterruatLcns, lens of us*, or I K S of profits incurred by rj l 5r,L, its suWrtiarwa, ifv.U;-s v sxecss-grs. attsir.} o j t «f w related to Sve peifwmsrtce of i re itrv.ces hereir-ier by Cardinal, regardless of .tfxanf si<h 

da:m is based any r>' the above stated reasons or otherwise, teJts reldte orly to the samples identified abc-.e. Ths report sJial) rot be rep'odtxed entet-t in hJ w.rji wntien a r r i v a l of Cardnal L*!wa tones. 

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL-BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 2' (H301097-02) 

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed • Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 •. 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61-

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Brontofluorobenzcne (PIL I0S% S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Unlit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 210 105 200 0.918 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 205 102 200 0.533 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

99.6% 

105 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: liabl!ty and Pamages- Cartel's lability and clot's e.dusjve remedy for any claim ansir.a, wred-,e, tased ui contract or tort, shall be limited to tne arrvjnl pad by d,errt for a-̂ lyses. Ĵl claims, ircJodino dicse (or nerd^erxe arid 
any ortef cicrse whatsoever shan ba deemed waived unless made in wrr,or*j and receded by carder tv-Cn thirty (33) days artcr cwnpieoon or the a.-!,* catile service. in no event shed Carctnal te liable for incidental w ccvoecruerisal damages, 
incl̂ d.ng, .vichevjt Irritation, b-is-r«ss interacreons, less ol use, Of loss of profits incuned by dent is strbsdranes, affir.ates u sci-cess-ors ansirvj ojt of or rer.v.ed 10 uve performance of cbe services h-ens-civer by- Cardial, regardless of vdvedner st>:h 
dairn is based upon any of tf* above stated reasons or orhensise. ResJts relate one, to the samples identified above. This repot srull no: be reproduced eicept in ru3 with v.ntten approval cf Cardinal Uboratpnes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM S8240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 1th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 3' (H301097-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 ' 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108 2.-00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.98 98.3 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 210 105 200 0.918 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 205 102 200 0.533 

Surrogate: !-Chlorooctane 99.3% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 104% 63.6-15-1 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Udhily and Dar-na^es. Ca final's liability and cl-cnfs evd-jsive rtmtcty for nn f claim aris-ig, whether bawd m contract or tort, sCall be hmterj to the amount pan) by d.ent fr* ar-al.'ses. All daims, induing those for ncgtigcnce era 

i f y other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wtang and received fry Cardinal wthJn thitr/ (30) days after conpleocn of cr* amicable service. In ro event shall Cardnal be teUe for ircidental o- c&xeqirfrroe! damages, 

inducing, wtJuut lim-'taticni, busir-ss biwnjpt.'5'is, loss of use, w loss of profits Ir-icwed by d'eni, its wbsfl.aries, affiliates w SUCCJSSOIS ansir-g c j t of or refuted to the fwrfarmarKe of the services herej^der by Cardial, recarrj,.xs of whether such 

dJ'Jri Is b i i t t i won anv C the above sated reasons »• etherise. Htsdxs relai* c*Jy to the samples identified above. This repon shall nat :-c reproj-jced -<ctpt in ful wth ivrir««. approval of Carding ub-ya Lories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
3 L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 4' (H301097-04) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed- Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 ' 0.050 05/10/2013 HO 2.16 108 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND •1.98 98.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2,83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Broniofliiarobeniene (PIC 108% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed ' Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 210 105 200 0.918 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/09/2013 ND 205 102 200 0.533 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

92.5% 

99.4% 

65.2-140 

616-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

P I V & t KiTE: Uabrtty ar>d Ojrrwjts. Cardinal's liaWry and dients e*dusive rtmcdy for any da.m arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be l-mittd to the amount fiatf by dent for anal/ses. £JI daims, including ttcse for nedigerce and 

arr/ other cautt whatsoever shall be Cetmed waived uriess m i l e In writing ard received by Canjiral within thirty (30) days after comslecon of the applicable service. In rw ever,t shall Cardiral t-t liable Far Irrtd-rtol v tc/Mq-jential damages, 

irvrlirfing. iMthxH (miaoon, pusrwss imerrupsortf, low ol use, or less of profits incurred by die.-it, its subsidiaries, affiliates or stressors ansing c»Jt of «• related to the pw/wmafxe sf the services her Binder by Cardinal, rega.-aiess Of rttiether »jcr» 

daim is bised u:on any of th* above stated reasons w etht-wise. ResJa relate anly to the samples identified above. TT>s repwt sh»!| rot be rep<o&jcetft.<teptjn fuJ wtfi v n ^ n apprgvdl of Card.rvaJ uboraiones. 

<3 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

1 Page 5 of 28 \ 



a C A R D S N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 5' (H301097-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108' 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.98 9S.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 MD 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobertzette (PIL 110% S9J-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclatlecatie 

90.4 % 

92.3 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uab4ty and Damajes. Card.rtars Lability and dent's elusive remedy for any claw arising, wither based h contact or tort, shall be lifted la t * amojri pa'd by dent for analyses. All dims, irKludrig those for negligence and 
any other cause tvrvitsoeve, shall be deemed warred unless made in writing and received by Cartel n-.trin miry (3D) days after cpmpkbon of de applicable sern're. in r.o event shall Odinal tw liable for Irtidental a ccciseoue.-oal damaoes. 
induing, without limitation, business* interrupaens, hots of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, is vjbs.da.ies. afril.ates or successors ansircj ojt of or related to die performance of the semces hereunder tr, ordinal, regardless of whether &Jth 
darn fs based upon airy of the above slated reasons or otherwise. Resists relate orJy to that samples identified above. This report snail not he reproduced a«ept m f j with written appro.al of Ca-dmai upoiatcnes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



CZJA F ? D S l f \ I / \ L 
L_Ea b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 6. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 5 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool c< Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF2 - 6' (H301097-06) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 MD 1.93 . 98.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofmorobenzene (PIC 109% S9.4-126 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS • % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 • ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: i-Chlorooctane 97.0 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 9S.I % 63.6-154 

) 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PL£AS6 NOTE; UiS.Uy arid Dafiiarjes. Cardinal's f-aaBuy and derit's exclusive remedy fw snf claim ansm.?, whether based in contract or tot , shall be limited to the arrvxjrU pad by d-eftt far analyses. All claims, including tfwss l a svtjioerKt atx) 

arr/ o w r cause nhauoever shall be deemed waivis-a urJres made m writing ir%i received by Cardinal wisJin tJirry (3D) da>s after ccnplecDr. of Ihe apctcaiilc service, In r« e,-eni shall Car-anal be lasie for iry;i dental or ccnse-a-jeriOal demons, 

irdcdihg, without limitation, business internzp^arts, loss of use, or tas of profits incurred by d snt, i s subsidiaries, affilates or successors arcing out of cc related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regartlless of wf>i trier Such 

da'm is based upin any cf rhe abeve stated r t a r n s or othcrv.ise. BesJts tela;; only to the sjnipici identified abce, Ths repon shall not be reproduced o c t a l in ful >v.iti m u o i approval of Cardinal tabo-storics. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of~2Q 



d / \ R D S SXS / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF3 - 1' (H301097-07) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogtile: j-BronioJhiorobeiKCtie (PIC IDS % S9.J-I26 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 ' 200 1.51 

Surrogate: l-Chloivoctane 100% 65.2-NO 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 107% 63.6-15-1 

Cardinal Laboratories •^Accredited Analyte 

PtEASE NOTE: Uat>3i!y and Carriages. Cardinal's liability and client's «dusi*e remedy for an/ claim arising, whetner bassd In contract or tcvt, shall be limited to the amo^r,; ps'«J by client for analyses. All daims, induing those for nec^ginie and 

airy other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived LrJess matte in anting and re-ctved by Cardinal wtf . f i thirty (30) days after completion o! the i&olcable sttvtce. tn no evint shall Catd<rAl w U M e (a inoSii-.'.il cr ccrs^jcn- ja l fiamatjss. 

including, withoiA Imitation, buu'ress Interruptions, loss o! use, w tes ol profits incurred by dient, its subSrJarles, afJil.a-.es Or stressors arising out of V related ti> t t * performance of the services heffiirder try Cardnal. r^artiless of v.hethw s,rh 

daim Is based cpon any of the above stated reasons cv otherwise. ResJts relate criy to th* sarr.rJcs identified above. This report shdl not be reprod'jeed eitept in fuK min written approval of Ca-d.nal LatKratotes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF3 - 2' (H301097-08) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By, AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* t <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 MD 2.16 108 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 MD 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC I0S % S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 MD 194 96.9 200 0.684 

ORO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: !-Chlorooctadecane 

93 J % 

97.5 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PIEASE NOTt: UabtTy a-va Damages, a v a l ' s labi.v, ard client's e.cl'.sive tcmeey for any clarm arising, wSstie, based in conTran or lort. sl-all be trtitted to tr* amr.^i pad by client hx analyses. All daims, induing tbose for rKgii&erxe a-rf 
arty otter cause tvbacsoever ŝ all be deemed waived unless made in errlarg avj received ny cardinal wnyd nifty (JO) days after ervnpierjrvn of it*, acpkafcla service. In ra event shall Cardinal be latle hi inddental or conseg^ntjiil damages, 
inciting, vartwoC limitation, bjsr'ress loterr^dors, loss of ur-a. or IKS of profits incurred by dtanr, its s-jbsoia-ies, afrifetes cc s*ccssors arising out of a rdated to d-e perfcymar.ee of Che services beretrrie: by Cardirail. rega-mlcecs or whetfvi, s ĵc 
daim Is based upon any of die abb.e seated reasons or ctnewse. ResJts relate orlv la tf e samples identified above. TfVs report shall not be reproduced e.ccpt in fbl nidi wr.cten appny.al of cardinal Laboratones. 

A' 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (57S) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240 

Analytical Results For; 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name:. 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF3 - 3' (H301097-09) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108 • 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.98 9S.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 5.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzvne (PIC I0S % 89.4-116 • 
TPH801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recover/ True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Clilorooctadecaiie 

S5.5 % 

8S.4 % 

65.2-14(1 

63.6-/54 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

Pi.EASE fiOTE; UaS,!i.7 and D-a.Tjjcs. Qrr l i r j l 's LaDJry and client's pj'rlusve renwly fry any claim anting, wlether based in contract or tort, ih j l l be limited to the amojnt part by d e n : for ar-il^es. All damis, f rd i ^ng those for r*c).;ince and 

any other <au« whatsoever shafl be deemed waived unless m id - in wining and received by Can.v.al within thrry (30) dsys after ranptoon of Hie applicable service, in no eve.it shall d i ^ n s i Lalrle for incidental or ior&i t j j t r i ) i \ damage, 

ird^ding, nithojl li.-nitacorL t ^ r v s s Intern-pDons, bss cf ust, or loss o> prefix irKurred by d.snt, i s subsiii8r.es, affitates or Suxessirs an i rg tut gf or rdated ' to tr-e peifonnance of e « services hi-reuvjer ty CarC;r^, rcc;ard!ess of i-rtstner sucn 

dsim is based upon any o> v-e shove slated reasons or auhE/.-'ise. ResJts relate only to the sampfes identified above. This repot shdl not te r e p r i c e d .vcept in fu* wth wr.rten approval of CarcV.al lafcerei-tfei. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 
Soil 

C00I.& Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF3 - 4' (H301097-10) 
BTEX8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.16 108 2.00 4.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.98 98.8 2.00 3.36 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.83 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.61 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-liromoJluorobeirzene (PIL 10S % SO.-1-126 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD • Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate; /-Chlorooctane S6.6% 65.2-140 

Surrogate': J-Chlorooctadecane 91. S % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE HOTtt Uib.Uy arrf Oim*ges. Cat dual's UM-ty ar<J dent's e«Suy.e remedy tar any. d l im instep, -whether based in curtiatt w tart, shs« be to the imouni paO try d i m fc» analyses. Ail claims, Induing tnese for negligence arrf 

any otter cause rttetjoeity shall be divrrwd «aivrf urless rr^de in wnang aid received hy Cardinal w t h n thirty (30) days after ccnpleton of ths applicable service. In ro event shal Carnal be liable for inodenal cr consequential da-ndr-s, 

ifd-j img, without limitation, busr-ess interruptions, toss of use,. or loss of proSo incurred by dice:, to suosidra-its, affiliates or successors arising o j t oF or related to the ptrfbrrr,ance of tf-f services t-ereir-der Sy Cardinal, rega-dess of whether SL/:h 

darn is bated u w a f f of t^e above stated reawns or otnerwise. fi»sJts .'date orJy to the wmpfes identified above. Ths report sfiail rijt be reproduced except ir> fu) witn witten approval 0' CardnaJ Ubcatanci . 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D S I \ 1 / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (S7S) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF3 - 5' (H301097-11) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 * 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 ' 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 .2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-BwmoJluorobercene (PIL I OS % S9.4-126 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 96.4 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: LwM.ty and Damages. Cardnars tefcJity and (Lent's t-ckAve remedy for any torn arising. whether based m contrail or ion, shall be Itmrted to the amcom paid by cl.ent for analyses. All dai.-ns, induing Hose f w netftgsnce and 

tnt other cause whatsoever shall he d(-med wawrf vriess mjd< in *neng and received by Cardinal v,itfrn v i t t i (30) days after completion of th* amicable service, in 03 event shall O d r ^ be LiWe (w K-oaersal or consyjber.rja Carnages, 

including, roth©,/. Iinuabon, bjsness interruptions, loss of use, or loss 0/ profits irmjrred by t t ' - i t , its swbfidian-s, efttales or successors ads-no. out <jf cr related to the performance of th* services here-jTde/ by Cardinal, rerjarrjk-ss of *n-rj-,*r such 

daim is based upon any of the abewe stated reasons or odxryise. ResUts relate c-nfy to the sa-TipJes identified aho.e. TTiij repot sfwll not bs 'eprodoced e/tept in fbl ••.itji wr.rxn app>ovj| of CattJirwi Laboraiones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I H \ J / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF3 - 6' (H301097-12) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND" 

Surrogate1: 4-Bromojluorobeirze tie (PIIS. 109 % S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 ' 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: t-Chlorooctadecane 

91.0% 

95.1 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Demaoes. Cardiff's lability and clre-nt's e/tlcrsive remedy lor an, claim ansing, whtder based Vi rrantracc or tort, stall be limited to the amoont paid by client for ervslyscs. M claims, i^ljd.Vrj tlisse lor rvg.oeixz e<c 
any otrver cause nhaUoevec rsrvaH be deemed waived unless mase in wntir-cj ar.d -er.er.ee by Carrjr^l wtl.n dvrt, (30) aiys after completion ol Lbe applicable service. In ro event snail Cardinal be I'aple lor Inpdencal cr ccrseqjentja! damages, 
irvilodirvj, wid-out limitation, bjsr«s inlenuaoons. Iocs cf vse, or loss cf profits ircurred try die.it, its subsidiaries, afftlates or successors arising oot of cr related to ' the oertomvarve of ire sendees herejrder by Cardial, regardless of ivf-.ether su± 
dalm is based coon err/ ol tne above scaled reasons or ctr.envise. Resdts relate o-ii lo cne samples idenpfiec! abrove. Tits report shall rot be recrodoceil except in ful wilt written approval of Ca.d.nal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I i \ l / \ L _ 
stvtr,̂  L_SL fa o r S L t o r i e? s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 1' (H301097-13) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.0S0 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 ' 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4,72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 110% S9.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

9S7% 65.2-140 

106 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *-Accredited Analyte 

FL£ASE HGTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's labile/ and cl-en:'s ocl iswe ferrtedy for any claim arising, vJether based in contract or tort, shall be Im-lsd to the amount paid by dent fcr a r i s e s . /-JI claims, including Cose foe rygltgence and 

any Other cause wrsatsoever shaa be <t=etne.1 waived unless made in wriGrg ar.i («*\-ed by CarcV.it w.dt \ thirty (10) days after ccyrirAiUon of fr< sppUatl,* service, i n ro t i en i shiU Carnal tie (able let irotjeh'^l a CK^lperil j ,,. oamatja, 

irv.!Ljdinq, u'thout limitation, buaness i n t e r s tans, lass of uie, or bss of profits incvjrrfcd by difc.% its subs' d.'a lies, ar f ; l j t« or success:*-* arls-rq out of cr related to inn r^rfDrrnance of the services her«tnier by CarcJ.ral, regardless of whether s ^h 

daim is basid upon any ol the above stated reasons or o-herwise. ResJa re'ai; onfy to tfie samples identified above. This report Shall n i l be reproduced t t c t p ' m U with written ?ppfoval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



I C A R D i N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 8S240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition; 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 2' (H301097-14) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND N 2.03 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4,29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.05 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % SO. 4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Repo/ting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1,51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

93.6 % 

97.9% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NCnFrJ Liability and Damages. Caronal's iabihty and client's evdjsive remedy fee any daim ansrs}. w>vair.er based in contract or tort, shall be limited to live arr.ss.nt paid by client lor arvatcses. All claims, indodnq those lor negligence and 
enr ochet cease vrhafsoever snail be tceemed waived unless made in wound and received by Cardinal n-ip-ln thrry (30) days alter compleijon of rj-e, applicable serace. In no event snail Cardial be liable for irodental or conseqvKrvd'al darnapes, 
j.ncljdirvo, v,itrio.,s lim-UPon, business lnten\p.Dons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred try dient, its sobsvtlanes, afSlietes or successors arising o.t of cr related to die performance of the services hereunder by Ca-dinal, regardless of whether styj\ 
daim is based ccxyi a.ny C the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate eve, to the samples idenpf ed abce. Ibis report shall not be reproduced eicept in h i with wntlen approval of Cardinal Laporatares. 

<3 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I ff\i/\L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 1 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 3' (H301097-15) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* •cO.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4,72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-BroinoJhiorobenzene (Bill 109% S9.-I-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

ORO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chloropctaclecane 

99.7 % 

107% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damaces. Cardinal's lieblty and client's escluyve remedy for any daim anting. whether erased Ln contract or tort shall be limited to die amount pasd by dent for arvslvscs. All claims, KKkiding these for neojigence and 
any other cap-si msatsoever shall be deemed waived urTess made in whim) a.vd reteved by Cardinal meh'n thirty (JO) days after compleiicn of «-e epptcable sernce. In ™ ecent shal Cardinal be l.able for irodepital cr ccnsepKnoal damages, 
including, without location, business internxioons, loss of use, or IdSS of profits incurred by dient, its SubsCianes, affilates or sjccecsors ansirej out of or ndaced lb the performance cf the services henMYte; n, Catdnal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. PcrsJts rdate cedy to the samples idendlied above. Tris repot shall not be reproduced e>cept in fi.1 with wntten approval of Cardinal Libsraccnes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-Z326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 4' (H301097-16) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (VIZ 109% S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

105% 65.2-NO 

IN% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Lia&tity ar<3 toma-jes. Cardinal's lab.I.ty and client's e>.djsive remecy lor any claim ansrg, whether based in contract or tort S-K-a!l be limited to tjic amount part try ctem for arial/vts. All clams, .rVJ'jing those ft* rwcjigence and 

ar?y otr«;r caL/se wia'-froever shall be deemed waived unless made m witing a^ j receved bf Card-nal wtr«n thirty (30) days after coaipteowi of the j-^kafcle service. In TO event shall Cardir*! h l iz\e for iradenul or ce ree^ r v j i . damages, 

inttjding, without lirmtsaon, owsness inttsr^b'oris, loss of vae, or b-.s of promts inc-ored by dier.t, its su!»d;ar,es, affiliates or successors ansirrj exit of w rtJated to the r^fernarce of the services te'e-jrvdcr by Card-nal, regaroless of Aether such 

daim Is based upon any cf the above stated reasons or other^se. Pii'Jts telate only lo she samcJes ider.ijfieii above. TKs rtrxint. shall rut be rep^ jc ied eicept in f-j( with wntien apptj-.-al of Cardinal laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



m 
C A R D J \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (S75) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool &. Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 5' (H301097-17) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/201.3 ND 2.03 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2,00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4,21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PIC ins % S9.4-126 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 .96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >CT0-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Swivgale: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I 'Chlorooctadecane 

103 % 

110% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uaorlt, and Damages. CarrhrviVs laaairv and dent's evclijsrre remedy lor any claim arong, wherever based In conbact or port, shall be limited to the amount paid b> dient for analyses. A* claims, includ.ng those for redirjence and 
any opter cause whaLMeve.' shall be deemed waived ur/ess me;e in writing and received by Candirvil with'n tMrt, (30) days efter completion 01 the appl.cal'le service. In ryj event stvel! Cardinal bi Laple for inpGenLa! or ccetseciue.nbal damages, 
iradv.ding, without limitation, business interrupoons, loss of use. or less Df proSts loomed by dient, its subsidiaries, atf.t.ates or Successors anslfej cut of or related to die rrecformaoce of the services herevrvder by Carrdcval, regardless of whether such 
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Pevdrs rdate cry, Lo the samples idenofied above. Trvs report shail n;t be reproduced e.cept in ful with written approval ofCarrinal Laooratoncs. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 18 of 28 j 



" ^ C A R D I S M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To': (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

OS/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool &. Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 4' (H301097-16) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.OSO 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 MD 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 O.OSO 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Sin regale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (I'lC 109% S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 • 1.51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 114% 65.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE." Uabilty and torrajes. f i n a l ' s l i b l t y and client's e>d-si« remedy lor any claim ansir 9, wr-ta^r hased In contract or lor\ snail be limited to the amount pad by ctent ft» anar/ws. Alt darns, irvh/int j trose for netfi(sence a-xJ 

any other tauw -Atieawer- shall be deemed » * w i unless made m v-nung and received by Carfnal wt- in thirry (30) Mys after compleccfi of the applicable service, in no (vent shall Card;;.al be lazle for ir>iJer,ial or cons^ervj;.! damages. 

\r<\j<].rx), wrhoiA limitation, bu*ncis .memyDons, loss of use, or kjis of (xafts ircu^ed by dier.t, its sutJS-dianes, afSfcaies or succes-Wrt atttwvj ojc of o< (vtMed to tht frf-fcrrnirce cf the « r s t B hetfr j -do by tarti.nal, reo.aio.iess of Aether SyCh 

d i m is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ornerrtise. " i i t i t s (date only to the unities idensfled abcr.e. This repon. shall rut be r e p l a c e d eicepi in h i with wntten approval of Cardinal La50f«Ones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 17 of 28 | 



^ C A R D I N A L 
L a . t a o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 5' (H301097-17) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bron\ojluorohenzene (1J1C WS% S9.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed Bv: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 .96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: 1 •Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

10! % 

110 % 

65.2-hi 0 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liable, and Damages, rhirdi.nars lapiPx, and dent's evdusrve remedy tor any daim ars-ng, whether based In contract or tort, snail be limited to eh; amojn: pad by d.ent fir arvalyses. JJ cla.ms, irv-.tudng dose Ice neolroehCe and 
are, other cause whatsoever Shan be deemed waired urless mate in wncrei and received by Cardinal within thirt, [30) days after ccrnpletcn of the eppl.cable service. In ro event shall Cardinal be liable fee incidental cr eenseqoendal carnages, 
IrrLwling, withes* limitation, bast-ess irr.errjpoo.-ev, loss of use. « less ol proncs incuned by diece. ivs Subsidiaries, atntales or Successors ansiro, cut of cr related to the t*rforniance of the services hrcevrvder by Cardr l̂, regardless of whether scrch 
daim Is based texn any of the abo.e stated reasons or cthernise. Pursues tdate ort, Lo LMr samples Identified above. Tlirs report shJifl nst te reproduced e.cept in ful with writcen approval of Cardnal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



I T ' t C A R D S B \ f i / \ i _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MB - 6' (H301097-18) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 ' 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GROC6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 . 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 96.1% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chloraoclntlecane 102% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

MOTE: Liab.lty and Dama3«. Ca«S™Vi fcab*ty int) tleftVs t*d>jive. remedy for any tUfm ansinq, whether bawd m contract w tort, shall be limited to the ar rant psrf by clem lot analyses. All claims, induing those for ne^.gerve and 

any other uuse whatsoever shall be defined waived u-fess made in writing and recsved by Ca-d.nil wihin thirty (33} days after cortipkoon of tt< applicable service. in ix> cent sfiall Cardinal be liatle for incidental or cwiw^eniial damacris, 

incl-jd-ng, wtrout limitation, business (niOTjpbors, loss of lae, or loss of p-ofits irtcijirtrd by d>tr{, -a Sjbadaner., affiliates cr successois Hr.nr/j out of or refate.1 to the r^wTr,ar,ce of the services hereirder by Cardinal, regartfe-s of whether such 

(Jaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctht-wse. Resits 'HateorJy to the samples identified aboie. TT»s report shall not be rcptca-jcerf except h f U vAth 'wi ten a?pn>;al of CarrJ;naf Latwataries. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 05/08/2013 

Reported: 05/13/2013 

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

Project Number: 30-015-26549 

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sample ID: MF1 - 1' (H301097-19) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene (PIC 109% S9.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 28.3 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 100 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I'-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 63.6-154 

Sampling Date: 05/06/2013 

Sampling Type: Soil 

Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 

Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE HOTE-. Uablivy and rjamacjes. Gtrriirval's ubiity and dent's e.elusue remedy for any dairrt ansnq, whether cased in conttact or tort, shell be Invled to the amount pari by client fee analyses. All claims, itrdjuintj those (Of recjicerv.e arc 
arty other cause whatsoever staH be deemed waived urless made in wntirn and received by Cardrvsl wtchn thirty (30) days after ecmpledcn of t l * applicable service. In no event shan Cardinal be liable lor incidental of consequential damages, 
irrdudlng. without limitation, busress interrupoons, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient. Its subrvdiahes, afnlates cr successors ansirrj Out of or rdated to the performance of tie services fa.-eurr.er bf Cardinal, reca-dlecs of whether such 
daim is based upon any ol the ebo.e stated reasons cr otherwise. Res j a relate crty to th* samples identified above. This rerort shall rvat be reproduced t.eeoi in r j with wr.tten app-o.el of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 20 of 28 



L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By; 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF1 - 2' (H301097-20) 

BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene" <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.03 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene (PIC I0S % S9.I-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit. Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 41.1 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

100% 65.2-1-10 

10-1% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; liability and Da-najes. Cardinal's lability and cl.eri's exclusive re w r y for any claim arising, w i t he r bawd in contract or tart. shall be limited tn the arnount paid by client for analjses, A)I d^rns, incl ine) those for r ^ i g ^ e and 

any other cajse whatsoever shall be dtorr-ed waived urtess ma-Je in wnurvg anj received by Cardinal wthrrt thirty (30) days after c o m m o n of the apjrf.caWe -wryice. In ro even shell Ordinal be lable for irckJental or conse-^jenrjil damages, 

I rdu ing. Mttwut limltacon, b jar- is j irtrerapDOrts, loss of us-, or tes of profit., incjrred by diLV-t, its SL-barjiaiies, affiliates or sixcess^rs ans-ng cut of cr reJated to the pe^rrnanca cf the services h e r ^ i e r by CarCiMl, .egircless of v.he:her socn 

darn is based upon any O the eb?.-e s"-jted reason! or cdn^v.ise. RcsJa ielate tv*/ to t l * . sampfts iiensfied above. Th's reron shall not be reptod.-cad ocept in f i i with Annex, spfyoval ol Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D S N A L 
r̂ -* L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF1 - 3' (H301097-21) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.0S0 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* < 0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % S9.4-I26 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

102 % 

103 % 

65.2-I'10 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: uabilb/ and Damages. Cardinal's lap!'.-/ and client's evclusive rapper*, far any elalm anslnp. whether based in ccmbapt or tort, shall be limited to the amount pari by dent Icr analyses. .cjl clams, Irrdudrvj those for rier/cente and 

aPY other cause whatsoever srall be deemed waived uriess made in wound and received by Cardinal with.n dvrry (3D) de,s alter ccnptcpcn of the appl.cadie setvice. In na cent shal ca-dinal be liable lor inode-otai or consequential damages, 

inclirtiha, without limitation, business intemupuorvs, toss o! use, or loss ol proots incun'id by dierrv, its substPanes, affiliates cr successes ansino cut of cr related to Che pedormaoce ol the sa-v.ces hereunder by Carina), reoa-cSess of wiretferr Such 

daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reaPorj, or otherwise. PersUls relate ore, to the samples idenaned above. Ihts recict shall not be reproduced ercept .r. ful with written approval ol Cardinal Laboratories. 

,->-. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 
05/13/2013 
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF1 - 4' (H301097-22) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0,050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4,29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4,72 

Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobeuiene (PIC 109% $9.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10,0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 114% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MJTE" uat'.ihry end Damages. Cardinal's liaiiifty and client's c r j . ^ v e remedy fix any claim an sir*), w i t t i e r tesdd in contract or ion, shall be limited to the arr*x,nt pakt by clerrt (or aralys-s. (•& claims, irv.lux.ing tjwse for nec^oerxe and 

»f f other ca^ne wr-y-soever Shall be flwmed waived uri.iss made in writing and receded Cy Ca'dinal within trtrry <30) days a .̂er c ^p l e i on of the appkaHe ^rv.ce. In no event shall Cardinal be (able for incidental « co-fsetj-jencal damajoi, 

irri'jl-rv}, vfltl-oA liswtation, b ^ r - n s .nwtftjpijortt, loss of M M , or loss of profit Starred by diem, its 4jbSid>»:.es, aff.U'JiS or successes arising out ol Or rfis^ed to th * jverformate of the s^-ites ^e--nder By Carnal, .cga-d.ess ol nh-th-y su-ti 

rJa;m is based upon »«y ef Ihe above stated reasons or orj^r.-rtse. Sei'Js reJatr crry to the sarnies ider,t,!.ed above. ^Tts report s'ull rot be rip,o3.x,rd t i tept in fUl MTfrnnven ajv'O.al or Ca-dinal Ubvatones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



• C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition; 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF1 - 5' (H301097-23) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4,72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 ' 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Brontofluoroben:ene (PIC 'l09% S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 194 96.9 200 0.684 

ORO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/10/2013 ND 181 90.7 200 1.51 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

96.9 % 

105 % 

65.2-140 

6x6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PlEASE NOTE: LjabiKy and Damascs. Cat Sinai's UN'tV and d ie t 's delusive remedy for any daim ansmg, whether bated in contract or too, shall be limited to r j i ; amount pay by elicit for analyses. All Claims, l.nchidno. those for nerjiserve and 

any other cause whatwver shall be deemed waived tWets made in wi i t rg ard received by Caramal within thirty (30) da t ; after completion ol « * apfitasfe service. In ro evsnt shall Cardinal be table for irodental or tonscqj-ntjal d jmaj ts , 

ir/Judirg, wtho-jt limiatton, frusir-ess inten-jpttons, loss of use, or loss cf proScs incurred by dient, io was diaries, sffiLates Of successors arising out of or nrfated to the performance of rhe services her&ryie/ Cardinal, regardless of ^father such 

cte : r ii is based upon any ol the abo.e stated reasons or oSierwise. PesiJts relate only to tr-< samples itfer.tjfied a'ojs* Ths repent shall 'wt be reprodixed --cept in fij with written approval of Cardinal LafjorjLones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

t Page 24 of 28 \ 



^ C A R D I N A L 
L_ a . b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/08/2013 

05/13/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL' BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/06/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF1 - 6' (H301097-24) 
BTEX8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.08 ' 104 2.00 4.33 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 4.29 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 4.72 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/10/2013 ND 6.06 101 6.00 4.21 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/10/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL I0S% S9.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/13/2013 ND 213 107 200 0.896 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/13/2013 ND 209 104. 200 1.12 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

110% 

1IS% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Licprlir,- and rjimaces. Cardinal's labiM, and denes erdcsiye remedy for an, claim ansina, wbeBner based in contract of [art. shall be lifted to pie amount paid by client for aicalcses. All daims, Irvjoriing those lo. neolgsnoe tod 
try nicer cause w,*ooe\ec srall be deemed waved urliss road* in vrntlrq and received by Ordinal rnctcfi tnir,/ (30] dais aftet convpleton of tie applicable service. in t» event i la l cardril te l,a'..|e '.or incidental or caTseii'jeriial damages, 
incljdino, wtro.i! linrlLauon, Ircrsness ir.-.errcpnons, lass of erse, or loss of profits ironed by dene its syosdiades, eftl.etes or successors arising out of or related ro me performance ol tre services iKie-ry-er or Cardial, regardless ot wrreever such 
daim Is paced upon any of lice abce staled reasons or otherwise. Pesiits relate oril, to die samples idenptied above. TIVs report shall net be ler.rodjced mcept in fcS ween written appro.al of Card.nal laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



r ^ C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (S7S) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

NO Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

*•* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*+* Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM450QCI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE CiOTE: LaHty and Damages. Cardinal's iab.bc/ and dent's e.cljsivc remedy for ariy claim arising, ftl>s;r.*r bbsed in contract or tort, shall he l-rmted to the 2mojnt patd by dent for analyses, AH daims, including rhox. for reglicj^nce «rd 

any other catise whatsoever shall be daemed waived u-Uss made m vmong and received by Cardinal within t fvty (50) days after completion of rj>e applicable service. In event shell Caramel be Ihzis for i i t tfenial or tortse-guential de:nao*s. 

induing, with-out llmiaaon, bus.n*S5 inttirTupbons. loss ot use, or loss of profits "tr-tuned by dttn ' , i n sjtwriaries, affiliates or si*;:e5So.-t5 ans.nei out of or reJated to rjn, pcrfaririarjcii of the services heriru.-cer try Cardial, regardless of whether st/r, 

dj-rn is based u » n any of the abo.e stated reasons or otherwise, Rtidts relate onty to the y m r J « identified above. This report shill rot oe reprodxed except in hjs win ivniien approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 26 of 28 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARD1NAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Project Name: 

Project #:_ 

Project Loc: 

PO#: 

Martha AIK Federal Battery 

30-015-26549 

Eddy County 

r--
CM 
0) 
D) 
CD 
D_ 

1032020 

Telephone No: 575-748^1111 Fax No: Report Format LZl Standard [ Z I T R R P I I NPDES 

Sampler Signature: e-mail: acannon@vatespetroleum.com 

..use only).. 

ORDER #: 

FIELD CODE 

ra 
a 
CD 
a 
a> 
e 

E 
i -

Preservation & # of Containers Matrix 

Analyze For 
TCLP: 

TOTAL: 

?fo l&r?~ ( MF2-1' V V 5/6/2013 11:00 AM 

-3 MF2-2' 2' 2' 5/6/2013 11 :00 AM X X 

MF2-3" 3* 3' 5/6/2013 11 00 AM 

MF2-4' 4' 4' 5/6/2013 11 00 AM X 

MF2-5' 5' 5' 5/6/2013 11 00 AM 

MF2-6' 6' 6' 5/6/2013 11 00 AM 

O MF3-1' V V 5/6/2013 11 30 AM X X 

2 MF3-2' 2' 5/6/2013 11 30 AM 1 X 

SL MF3-3' 5/6/2013 11 ;30 AM. X 

MF3-4' 4' 5/6/2013 11 30 AM X X 

MF3-5' 5' .5/6/2013 11 30 AM X 

13, MF3-6' 5/6/2013 11:30 AM 1 X 

Special Instructions: TPH: 8015B, BTEX: 8021B & Chlor ides.. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 
on a separate report Thank you. 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

Date 

Data 

T irne Received by: 

Time 

Time 

Date 

life 
Date 

Time 

;5Tjrries 

Laboratory Comments 

VOCs Free of Headspace? Y 

Gust6dy;sealSL0n-.container(s);,:c:-.:.K:?.v,:l3^:.;'V>'>'jN 

Sample Hand Delivered Y 1 N 
by Sampler/Client Rep "> Y N 
byCouner"? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star 

Temperature.^ 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 • 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 

Project Name: 

Project #:_ 

Project Loc: 

Martha AIK Federal Battery 

30-015-26549 

oo 
CM 
<D 
CD 
CO 
0_ 

Eddy County 

PO#: 1032020 

Sampler Signature:/} m h d t A ( jft /AJYVtTTN 

Fax No: Report Format: Standard O TRRP O NPDES 

e-mail: 'iacannon(5)vatespetroleum.com 

..use.only): 

ORDER # 

^1 
cftl 

FIELD CODE 
E. 

Preservation & # of Containers Matrix 

3 5 

Analyze For: 

TCLP-
TOTAL: 

MB-r 1* r 5/6/2013 10:00 AM 1 

JJ=: MB-2' 2" 2' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM X 

15 MB-3' . 3' 3' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM 

MB-4' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM 

MB-5' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM X 

MB-6' 6" 6' 5/6/2013 10:00 AM X 

MF1-1' V V 5/6/2013 10:30 AM 

£9- MF1-2' 2' 2' 5/6/2013 10:30 AM 

MF1-3' 5/6/201.3.' 10:30 AM 

3& MF1-4' 4" 4' 5/6/2013 10:30 AM 

MF1-5' 5V 5'. .5/6/2013 10:30 AM X 
MF1-6' 6' 5/6/2013 10:30 AM 1 X X X X 

Special Instructions: TPH: 8015B, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 
on a separate report Thank you. \ 

Relinquished by: -

Relinquished by: 

Date Time Received by: Date 

Laboratory Comments;, .J >I 

VOCs Free of Headspace? - - , Y N 
^ ^ 8 w g B g ^ r ^ ^ 5 f ^ ^ ^ ^ g g ^ ^ ^ g j g ^ ^ 
Custody seals on containers) . . r n j N 

Date Time 

Relinquished by: Date Time 

O 
Dale 

.Date. 

Time 

WW 
L'Tirhe'.: 

Sample Hand Delivered 1

1 , t ^ Y t ' " [ N 
,bySampl'er/ClientRep ? .̂ Y . N 
by Courier? UPS D~HL' ? ^edEx, tone Star 

TernperatuYe.Up^ 'c 



C A R D I N A L 
L a . b o Tea."to r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 29, 2013 

AMBER CANNON 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 38210 

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 FIELD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/23/13 12:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
yy.vw.tcea.texas.Qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

.a 
Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



§ CZ/A R D S I M A L 
i L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/23/2013 

08/29/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 FIELD 
30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/22/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MARTHA 1 FIELD 1-7 (H302034-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Ch lo r i de 6 2 4 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

S a m p l e I D : M A R T H A 1 F I E L D 1-8 ( H 3 0 2 0 3 4 - 0 2 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte ' Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 2 8 4 0 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

S a m p l e I D : M A R T H A 1 F I E L D 1-9 ( H 3 0 2 0 3 4 - 0 3 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Ch lo r i de 3 0 8 0 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 443 112 400 3.64 

S a m p l e I D : M A R T H A 1 F I E L D 1 - 1 0 ( H 3 0 2 0 3 4 - 0 4 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Ch lo r i de 2 4 6 0 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte 
FLEASE HOVE: LiiSilir/ *f-a damages. CjrrJnali UWty and dent's etcljsr.-* lerrvsdy lor a"./ claim ar^n j , v/iethsr bawo in central w ie«, f u l l be limited to tie amount paid c, diem lor a r n l ( S « . All cUms, irtckriir.g those !or n e ^ n c e and 

an, crj.ir a x * wnilMiver ir i i l l I t deemed wan-ed uMtu maie in v,Tirjr,g aid t tc t ' . td Of Cardinal vsnKn thirty (33) dap ater compifjort of the iprJ-catlc service. In ro e.ertl ihall Carflnsl tie Itafcle for ifiCirJenttl Or consequtnt;*! fl^msr^s, 

ifidu*ng, wswut limitation, builri«s interruptions, lost c( uw, or loss of ftofits incurred by <lsjnt its Sjcsid.ariti, afiUattj or successors ans-r.g o-Jt of » f*faiec to trie p-rformir.ee of trie tcvices r.ef^nde; by Cardinal. r^snTeis el v.-tte-jigr such 

d i m is bated upon an/ a! the above sa-.eJ ' t a w i i or «rierwis.e. Pewits (date e™|y Io the samples lMr.tf.ec This rcpo-t iTji i no*, reproduces crept in full A I J I v.-rinen approval of Cardinal Laboratoriei, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



1 C A R D 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/23/2013 

08/29/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 FIELD 
30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/22/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID; MARTHA 1 FIELD 1-11 (H3O2034-0S) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier 

Ch lo r ide 1 4 6 0 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

S a m p l e I D : M A R T H A 1 F I E L D 1 - 1 2 ( H 3 0 2 0 3 4 - 0 6 ) 

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/o Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Ch lor ide 1 1 8 0 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

S a m p l e I D : M A R T H A 1 F I E L D 2 - 7 ( H 3 0 2 0 3 4 - 0 7 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Ch lo r ide 2 5 2 0 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: MARTHA 1 FIELD 2-8 (H302034-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Ch lo r ide 2 2 2 0 0 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: MARTHA 1 FIELD 2-9 (H302034-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True V3lue QC RPD Qualifier 

Ch lor ide 17000 16.0 08/29/2013 ND 448 112 400 3,64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: batHfty ar,d Damages. Cardials HiJl.ty and d.tr.t'l mlns^e remedy to a f l f cUtm anslnrj. ivhetner Sis-rf in csotra;t ex ten, sMtl fre ttivtsil to c.e, amtwrt pail b j d t r i t (at jt-il,l<;s. t l \ claims, inciuflr/g fw r*$lgtrx.e sr.Q 

any oriter cause nfiatMi.er SMI1 be Ceerr-td waved unless mac* in writing and receded by Cj.cmal wtnin thirty (-0) days after correction of the ippJiCiM* service. In no eieni s M Cardinal be jubie for modenyi Or {OnseQuentil darwjes, 

Incijrjirvg, vtrtfiout fcm.Mrjpn, busi.iMs interruptktni, io« • / use, w IMS of profits incurred by cUnt, wtuflnnes, affiliates or ju:ccs»T5 ariiog out ol or rtlaisd to Hie performance of tne services hereunder by Card.r.al, rejanSew ol wri ether such 

ctirr. Is based t.f-on s*f of trie abtne sated reasons c otr.erv.ise. Ren-hs relate only to the Mm-Jci idtnbfied ebo.e. This repol s>.at rot be reproduced C>:e.->t In full w.tr. .vrrcien a?p-o-.al Ol Ca-dinal labtvj lcnjs, 

^ ^ _>-. j ^ - " 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



^ C A R D I N A L 
L 3 - b > o r s L t : o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/23/2013 

08/29/2013 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 FIELD 
30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/22/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MARTHA 1 FIELD 3-7 (H302034-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Ch lo r ide 

Result Reporting Limit 

2 3 2 0 0 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

08/29/2013 MD 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MARTHA 1 FIELD 3-8 (H302034-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit' Analyzed Method Blank BS 

13900 16.0 08/29/2013 MD 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

•112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MARTHA 1 FIELD 3-9 (H302034-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

2 8 4 0 0 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

08/29/2013 ND 448 

% Recover/ True Value QC RPD 

112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLE-'̂ E (lOTE; Iratrilrr, a-.d Darnajss. Cerdrnal's larrlty end client's s.crvsi.e remedy to, an, claim ensrr.o. svtietf.e, bawd in contract or tp-i, st.ni M Irmited 10 lire aroeo.-.t paid t>, dent for anel.scs, aj| cjarins. melody itroSe tot rvettl ge.-tte and 

any oCNer o w e wOacsoerci snail be deemed waived unless made in wring and recif.s) S. Ca'dmal y.r.ton trurty (IT, c m alter coorpledon ol die applicaPle service. In no event mall Ordinal te laole for inrjfiental or consequential dam.a-es, 

iivclidrivj, v.t>jot l.tivrUtiori, business iMWupiivrtS, loss ol trie, t t V«s oi pcot.ts incurred 0, cl.ent. i s pJus.r! snes, abates at svrtcessors ar.vno oi.i ol or related to die pertarm.ar,re o! the services hereunder by Cara.r.p-t, re-aroless ol wiiee/rer web 

!t r.e reproduced oceptin Ml v-ndi written artpjova! ol Cardinal Laboratories. is Cased upon any ol tr.e above stated reasons o . Results relate only lo tr.e samples 'rbenbfled aoove. TT>is report 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D i 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4S00CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASc NOTE: Llaa.tr/ ana Dairar.es. Cardinals lao.lty and c i e m e.clusce remedy for any claim adsmg, whether Cased in contract or tort, shall be lirr.re-d to toe amount paid try dent to. ar,el,ses. dl claims, hctocMig tr,oie Ice negligence and 

any other cause Anitsoe.er v-.slJ te deemed v-aired unless made in vntior.g and teeei.ed by Ca'dinal .v.tmo Lhrty (30j days after corr.pl-don of we epoHraCle service. in no event sliall Cardinal f.e laol; cor incidental or consec.uential damages, 

Inducing, wtoou-. limiteoon, business irtetrugtrons, lass ol use. ot lots of ryrof-.ts inocned try ctent, its subsidiaries, alt\tij-.et oi Successors iris-log Out ol ca related to vrit cvrrtoimacte o! tent serv-rces hereunder bv Card.ral reoartfless of v.riechcrr such 

claim is based upon any ot th ; nbove stated reasons -or otherrnse. iLesutts relate cr.ly to the samples ider.ofieri above. This report sbal not be reproduced e-cept in hull ivntt wrrcten approval Ol Cardinal Labo-aiones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland. Hobbs. NM 88240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 

Project Name: 

Project #: 

Project Loc: 

POS: 

Martha AIK Federal #1 Field 

30-015-26549 

Eddy County 

103-2020 

Sampler Signature: 

Fax No: 

e-mail: 

575-748-4131 Report Format: Standard LZ3 TRRP Q NPDES 

ac3nnon@yatespatroleum.corn 

(lab use'bnly)/ . . :'• . •" " • ' TCLP: 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

January 21, 2014 

AMBER CANNON 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/20/14 12:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEO website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred ceitif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 4 



I C A A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505)748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/20/2014 

01/21/2014 

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL BATTERY 

30-015-26549 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/17/2014 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MF 4-10 (H400167-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Ch lo r ide 

Result Reporting Limit 

1 6 4 0 0 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recover/ True Value QC 

01/21/2014 ND 416 104 400 

RPD Qualifier 

3.92 

Sample ID: MF 4-15 (H400167-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg /kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Ch lo r ide 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

5 4 4 16.0 01/21/2014 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: MF 4-20 (H400167-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Ch lo r ide 

Result Reporting Limit 

2 2 4 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

01/21/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEAS: m v t : LiiBifcc/ and DirMjes. Ctf i .Ml ' i U*lJ.ty and d<nf t o d ^ . t it.-tnaJy Tor an? diim jnstng. i v t b a : * d n ccni-aci c ten iMN se brvtw lo tf'.e amoun paid ty der.t for J M I / J M . «| d»imi, «tdud-n3 trww <o- n t g i ^ ^ u * n j 

»rti other caun ntwuoeit* sUf! t t dMrr*3 waved un|«s v a t In wrong ind «cerv-d try CJfSmil wth.n Uwrty (53) day's afttf comfJ*±ion t>( fre zapfcitJ; service, m no t ^ m Caro-ial b« tot l t fc* intfdental or (Onsepjer-tul djrr^g^i, 

industry, * r j .p j t hnvtibon, bcsmess ln:«jn,poons, loss ol me, ur loss ot pior.ts Incurred tiy dient. i s *jbs:4iries, abates or Ritcesiort anvr.g out of a refjiW to a>t twrtenr.ar.ee of tj.e seivkei tie'<jnder b, CarCnal, rcCirOui ol tvfiettio uch 

tiairr. Is based upw »m' of tne a » « s^ted regions or otfieiwsi. Resutii relate cnty to tJie sanriM icenfted above. This repo<T inal not t * renrodjted exept in M W.LS *«Ktn appro^l c/ Carcmal Laboi atones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 074 



i C A R D S N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240 

ND 

RPD 

Notes and Definitions 

Analyte MOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

Relative Percent Difference 

Samples not received at proper temperature of d°C or below. 

Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: (.aS-lrty 9«a Damans. Car rival's Utility and dtnt's t-djsr-e itmed, for any di im ansiis;. wtejier b t a c n rofitract or tort, snail be tmed to the amouii paid by der.t for tmlfHA. f j t claims, inducing ihos* for negligence and 

i n / otfer cause vinatsoe.e/ stall te deemed winca url i is rnade In wrong and receruM by Cardinal A-.I.TW iJvrty £30) days after corn-Jetton af &,e apcj^iasl* service. In no e.-ent stall Ca'dmal Be halls i « inodenta) or tsnseCjutntial darceges, 

Indutlifig, wJioj t f imnatm business inttnvptiom, loss of uw, or loss of c-ro'Q incurred m dient, its suWid.aries, arfiUtM or suer-iKou arising o-jt of or relate R the peiTorrna.xe o( the services tierejnder by Cardinal, reg*rcl=ss or i-ifiether SiicP 

d*m is eased upDfl iny of n t JMv( sated reasons or otfiewse. FttsuRs relate arty to the sampks identified a t i c - This -ep^t stal no* W rep-ad j « d e>cept in M lw tn vAif.en approval of Carnal La-bora twies. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARD1NAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project Manager Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2325 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name Yates PetroleumiCorporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Project Name: 

Project #: _ 

Project Loc:_ 

PO #: 

Martha AIK Federal Battery 

30-015-26549 

Eddy County 

o 

CD 
o> 
CO 
0_ 

205-2020 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: 

Sampler Signature: ( ( ^ ( X V ^ T ^ y T X 

Report Format: Standard CD TRRP Q NPDES 

e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

l(lab use oniy) . i;'..-:.-':: 

ORDER # : 

FIELD CODE 

e 
CO 

Preservation & # ot Containers Matrix 

Analyze For: 

MF4-10. 10' 10' 1/17/2014 9:42 AM 

"2 . MF4-15 15' 15' 1/17/2014 9:47 AM 

3 MF4-20 20' 20' 1/17/2014 9:57 AM 

Special Instructions: 

Reljftouished by: A 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Time Received; by.'ELOT:: 

Date 

Dite 

:'Dale':, 

Time 

121 
Time 

La bJoratbr^Cbm inetits:'; \g- •,; • 

Sarn'ple!Haftd^Deliv^ 
;.'.;7.'by Sa'rncier;c;i9nfijep:;i?5> 

-.Time' 
/ .V ;by : Cou j i ^ 

TemperatufeiUpbHiP^cei^ 



Condition of Approval 
Martha AIK Federal #1, 3001526549 

Sec. 11, T22S-R31E, NM65417 

Your work plan dated February 25, 2014 is approved subject to like approval by the NMOCD for the 
Martha AIK Federal #1 spill. These spills were off the location and occurred on April 18, 2013 and April 
27, 2013 (NMOCD # 2RP-1631 & 2RP-1643). 

1. Yates has or will excavate down to 4' then will place 2' compacted caliche barrier and 2' of like 
soil material back on top of spill area. 

2. If area does not support vegetation growth Yates will be required to do additional work. 
3. It may be beneficial to fence area to prevent livestock from damaging new growth once area is 

seeded in June 2014. 
APPROVED J.D. Whitlock, Jr. 



Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Amber Cannon <ACannon@yatespetroleum.com> 
Tuesday, February 25, 2014 2:23 PM 
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Duncan Whitlock 
Bob Asher 
Martha AIK Federal #1 
MarthaAIKFederallField_Workplan022414.pdf 

Importance: High 

Mike/Duncan 

Please find attached a work plan for the two releases that occurred on April 18, 2013 and April 27, 2013 (2RP-1631) at 
the Martha AIK Federal #1. 

If either of you object to Yates' proposal, please let me know. Yates would like to get started on or before March 4, 
2014. 

Thanks, 

Amber Cannon 
Environmental Regulatory Agent 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Office: (575) 748-4111 
Cell: (575)513-8799 
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